## SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NO. 279

Award No. 250

Case No. 250 File 247-6727

Parties

Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

to

and

Dispute

Union Pacific Railroad Company

## Statement

- of Claim: (1) Carrier violated Agreement Rule 12 when it issued a 7-day suspension from service against the personal record of Track Foreman T. D. James.
  - (2) Claimant James should now be paid for seven days' actual suspension plus one day for the investigation for a total of eight days at his regular rate of pay.

The Board has jurisdiction of this case.

This is a companion claim to that found in our Award No. 249 the findings of which are incorporated herein. Here, as in Award No. 249, the claim will be sustained.

Award: Claim sustained.

Order: Carrier is directed to make this Award/effective within

thirty (30) days of date of issuance shown below.

Hammons, Jr., Employ∉ Member Shannon, Carrier Member

T. Van Wart, Chairman and Neutral Member

Issued May 28, 1988.